

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Arapahoe County District Court
Honorable Ryan J. Stuart, Judge
Case No. 20CR3054

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SAMUEL ISAAH BIRCH,

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
JESSICA E. ROSS, Senior Assistant
Attorney General & Assistant Solicitor
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6000

E-Mail: Jessica.Ross@coag.gov

Registration Number: 44927

*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED
September 25, 2024 4:09 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 22CA0928

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The trial court properly limited Birch’s presentation of alternate suspect evidence; any error was harmless.	4
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	4
B. Additional Facts	6
C. Law and Analysis	10
1. Birch was not entitled to present inadmissible alternate suspect evidence under the guise of attacking the sufficiency of the investigation into other suspects.	10
2. Error, if any, was harmless.....	17
II. Birch invited any error in instructing the jury regarding self- induced intoxication; if reviewed, error, if any, was not plain.....	23
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	23
B. Additional Facts	24
C. Law and Analysis	25
1. By requesting the court instruct the jury that it could not consider self-induced intoxication relative to tampering, Birch invited the error he raises on appeal.....	26
2. Birch was not entitled to an instruction on self-induced intoxication relative to tampering with physical evidence.	30
3. Error, if any, was not plain.....	32
III. Birch was not sentenced to life in prison without the possibility of parole for felony murder; life without parole is not grossly disproportionate to after deliberation first degree murder.	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	34
B. Law and Analysis	35
1. This issue is moot.....	36
2. No error, let alone plain error, occurred in imposing LWOP for first-degree murder.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Brown v. People</i> , 239 P.3d 764 (Colo. 2010).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Andrade</i> , 174 N.E.3d 281 (Mass. 2021)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowden</i> , 399 N.E.2d 482 (Mass. 1980)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Moore</i> , 109 N.E.3d 484 (Mass. 2018)	13
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63.....	passim
<i>Krutsinger v. People</i> , 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	42
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	42
<i>Palmer v. People</i> , 964 P.2d 524 (Colo. 1998).....	32
<i>People in Int. of C.G.</i> , 2015 COA 106	34, 36, 39
<i>People v. Bartowsheski</i> , 661 P.2d 235 (Colo. 1983).....	37
<i>People v. Conyac</i> , 2014 COA 8M	5
<i>People v. Crabtree</i> , 2024 CO 40M.....	24, 40
<i>People v. Duncan</i> , 2023 COA 122.....	34
<i>People v. Dye</i> , 2024 CO 2.....	6
<i>People v. Elmarr</i> , 2015 CO 53.....	passim
<i>People v. Folsom</i> , 2017 COA 146M	6, 11
<i>People v. Gross</i> , 2012 CO 60M	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>People v. Ibarra</i> , 849 P.2d 33 (Colo. 1993).	4
<i>People v. Lowe</i> , 660 P.2d 1261 (Colo. 1983)	36, 37
<i>People v. Mandez</i> , 997 P.2d 1254 (Colo. App. 1999)	40
<i>People v. Melendez</i> , 2024 COA 21M.....	12
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	33, 34
<i>People v. Pollard</i> , 2013 COA 31M.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Rediger</i> , 2018 CO 32	23, 30
<i>People v. Rhea</i> , 2014 COA 60	38
<i>People v. Sellers</i> , 2022 COA 102.....	35
<i>People v. Shanks</i> , 2019 COA 160	17
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 848 P.2d 365 (Colo. 1993).....	41, 44
<i>People v. Snelling</i> , 2022 COA 116M.....	32
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Stone</i> , 2020 COA 23	24
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 2015 CO 42.....	42
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 2022 COA 15.....	35, 40
<i>People v. Wood</i> , 2019 CO 7	36, 38, 39
<i>People v. Zapata</i> , 779 P.2d 1307 (Colo. 1989).....	27
<i>Scott v. People</i> , 2017 CO 16.....	23
<i>Townsend v. People</i> , 252 P.3d 1108 (Colo. 2011)	29
<i>United States v. Elysee</i> , 993 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Wells-Yates v. People</i> , 2019 CO 90M.....	35, 41, 42, 43

STATUTES

§ 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(I)(V.5)(A), C.R.S. (2024).....	42
§ 18-1-409, C.R.S. (2024).....	39
§ 18-1-804(1), C.R.S. (2024).....	25
§ 18-1-804(5), C.R.S. (2024).....	26
§ 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S. (2024)	42, 43
§ 18-3-102(3), C.R.S. (2024).....	42
§ 18-3-103(1)(b), C.R.S. (2024)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 18-8-610(1)(a), C.R.S. (2024)	32

RULES

C.A.R. 4(b)(5)	39
CRE 402.....	10
CRE 403.....	10
Crim. P. 16(II)(c).....	6
Crim. P. 52(b)	23
